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A.'Pi` 22 7015 
	 BFt"QRE THE 

,;ei;;,; iQH9O E[Nl/iRON1P1EN'CAl*. PROTECTIC)N A.GEIVCY 

!+n the Matter of: 

Tim aearv+rester, Owrner 
PineviAw/Pine Estates LLC AIpHfi 
P.O_ aox 204 
V1fest Carrolltora, Ohio 45"9 

Respondent 

. 	Director's Finai Finsiinga 
aaid O ders 	- - 

Pt:i.l!~AltillkIteE 

It is agreed by the Parties h.reto as foliQws: 

8. ,tU iSD1CT1©N 

These Director's Fina( Findi igs and Orders ("C?rders") are issued to Tirn Dearwester, d.b.a. Pineview i=states Mobile h-lo ne Park ("Respondent") pursuant to the authority vested irE the Director oF the Ohio Envit 3nmental Protection Agency ("Ohio EPA") under Ohio Revised Code ("ORC") §ys 6109.04 and 3745.01. 

tl. "ARTiES QOUND 

These Orders shal( apnly t) and be binding upon Respondant and successors in interest liabie under Oliio law. IVc chartge in the ownership of Respondent's public water system shall in any way a(ter Resp andent's obligafiions urider these Orders. 

It . DeFIN1TlONS 

Unless otherwise stated, e!I terrrIs used in these Urders shall have the same !neaning as defined in C7RC Chap:r 6109 and the rules promulgated thereunder. 

tV. FINDING§  

The Director of Ohio EPA (Director has made the follotnring findings. 

1. Respondent owris and openites the Pineview Estates Mobile Home Park located at 5730 Farrrtersville-Wost Carrollton Road, West Carrollton, Ohio 45449 ("Facility"). The Facility ha sipproximateiy 208 lots. 

2. To serve tne Facility, F:espomdent owns and operates a"pubiic water system" ("PW;s) as defined by OP C§ 6109.01 , which is also a"community water systwm" as defined by Otiio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 0745-81-01. Tiie 
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pubiic water system has )pproxirnately 208 service connections ancl serve:; 
water to approximateiy 400 persons. 

3. Responderrt's PWS (PWS ID# OH5702212) obtains its drinking water from a 
`:groundwater' source as de -med by fJAC Rule 37 45-81-01. 

4. In accordance with QAC Rr le 3745y7-02(A)(1), each person owning or operating a pubfic water systern, excE ,pt as provided for in pai-agraph (B) of that rule, shalc designate one or more opE rator of recQrd to oversee the technical operation of tthe public water system or each vvater treatmer.#: p(ant and distribution system 
w"rthin the public watPr sy,tem. Each opprator of rec:ord shall have a valid 
cert'rficativn of a class equ -at to or greater than the classification of the public 
water system. 

5. !n accordance with dAC Ri. ie 3745-7-03(B)(4), a cornmunity water systc:m using ground water treated orily b; adding a disinfectant and serving less than two and 
a half miiiion gallons per da t shafl be classified as C.:lass 1 Public V'Jater System. 
f?esprandent's F-'WS was cla ssified by the Director as a G;Eass 1 PWS on Cctober 
14, 10~-Jg. 

0. 	In violatic)(} crf CAC Ruie~ 3745•=7-02 and 3745-7-03, Respondeni failed to 
designate an operator of re{:ord hrolding a vaiid Class 1 certi'Ficate or highcr frcm 
December •f, 2014 to L7ece nber 21, 2014 Respr,ndent returned to comp(iance by dr;signating an operator )f record holding a valicl Class 1 certi#icate or higher 
on Decerriber 22, 2014. 

7. In accordance with C7AC Rule 3745-81-21(B)(7). when a water system that monitors with fevver than fiiv( . routine tatal coliform sampies per month has one or 
more total coliform-positive ~artiples, the pubfic water system shall monitor with 
at least five routine sampleF during the next month that the public water system provides water to the ptlblic Respondent was required to take at least five total Loii'form samples during the month of September 201(}'iFo{Iowing more than one totat coliform positive sampie ! taken in August 2010. 

8. In violation of OAC Ruie 3745-81-21(8)(7). Respondent failed to monitor with at 
least five routine tofial cofifioam bacteria samples during the month of September 2010. Respondent coilecfiec l for,u- Qf the five required routine samples during September 2010. Responde nt returned to compliarrce for the September 2010 mortitaring violatian by sampiing for total coiiform bacteria on October 27, 2010. `--" 

9. In accordance with ©AC Ru e 3745-81-24(C)(1), groundwater community P1l`50Ss witi'r apopuiation less thar i 10,000 that treat their water with chiorine shall monitor for total trihalometh; i►7es (T"I"F-1M) and haloacetic acids five (HAA5) with 
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one sampie per year durin(, the month of warmest +fvater temperature. The PVVS sha(i monitor according to a schedtiie provided by the Director. 

10. in accordance with OAC Rt ile 3745-81-32, the owner or operatcar of a PVtIS shali provide public notification fi}r vioiations and subrnit cc>pies of the required pub(ic notice and verificaition fr,rrn, to the C)irector. 

11. (n vioiation of QAC Ruto 3745-81,32, Responden-t faiied to issue public notificatiori and submit a cc+py of the required pubiir; rxrtification and verification forrn for fai(ing to rrronitor w th at feast five routine total coliform bacteria sampies during the manit.oring perioc of SF~pternbcr 2010. 

12. During Decernber 2012, th}: Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring scheciuie to the: Respondf -nt (2013 monitoring schedule) for the cQmp{iance 
period of January 1, 2013 through Decemfaer 31, 7013 that required the 
Respondent to coiiect HAf k5 and 7THM sampfes between Jufy 1, 2013 and Septernber 30, 2013. 

13. In vioiation of OAC Rule 37 45-81-24(C), Respondent failed to mnitor for TTHM and HAA5 during the monroring period of .1uly 1 tnrough September 30, 2013. The Respondcnt returned :o cornpliance for the .2013 r-nnnitorirsg violatiori by sampiinq for "fTHM and H.AE%5 or►  8epternber 14, 2014. 

14. In accordance with 4AC Rule 3745-81-60(D), apubfic water system shafl respond to the director, in xn riting, within thirty days foltowiny receipt of a sanitary survey ietter, indir.ating hovi and on what scheduie the pubiic water systern wiii address any significant defic iencies nUted in the survcy. 

15. A letter dated September 2.6, 2014 from 0hia i=PA summariaing a sanii:ary survey conducted on Sep :ember 22, 2014 at the Respondent's P1NS and identifying significani deficiE ncies was delivered to the Respondent via ttie U. S Postal Service. 

16. in vivlatian ofi C?AC Rule 3745-31-60(D), Responde:nt fai4er# tn respond to the Director's sanitary survey (etter dated Septernber 26, 2014. Respondent contacted C1hio EPA by ph .%ne, but fai4eti to re,pond in writing and faiied to identify a scheduie for correc:ting significant deficiencies noted in that letter within thirty days of receiving the le •ter, 

'17. 	A Notice of tiliolation for faili ire to respond to the Director's sanitary survey letter dated September 26, 2014 was mailed to the fZespondent ori November 17, 2014. 
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18. In accordance bvith OAC Ru€e, 3745-81-60{F), Et pub(ic water systerri usirtig ground water, in whofe or ir part, shall correct significant deficiencies identif€ed in the sanitary survey report ~rithin onE hrindred twenty days, or earlier if required, of receving written not:ifcat nn frorn the director of signifir,ant defciencies. 

19. In accordance with OAC .We 3745-96-01(E), eacii community water system shall de€iver a report (Con~ umer Confidence Report) to its customers and meet the requirements of paragrrph (P) of OAC Rule 3745-96­04 by July first annual€y. Each repc7rt shail contain d<rta collecteri during, or prior fio, the previous calendar year as prPscribed in parag: aph (D)(3) of OAC Rufe 3745-O63-02. 

20. In violation o# OAC Rial ; 3745-36-02 the Consurrier Confidence Repc>r± distributed by the R,espond ~nt fior 2013 did not contain all required information. RPquired informatiorr regarc iny the fai€ure to monitor for TTHM and HAA5 durir►g the monitoring period of Juh 1 throuca. h September 30, 2013 waas ornitted from the report. 

21. In accordance with OAC F:ule 3745-85-01(B), each comrnunity, uvater systen-, shal€ prepare and maintain •i written contingenGy plan for..providing safe drinking water #o its service area ran 1c:r emergency conditions. OAC Rule 3745-85-01(E) requires t€.e contingency pl ar~ to be revised and updated as necessary, but at least annua€€y. 

22. In violation ofi OAC Rule :~745-85-01 , Respondent has failed to rnaintain an updated written contingency plan for providing safe drinking water to i'ts service ar'ea under emergency cont it€ons. The contincderrcy pldn for Respondent's PU11S had not been updated sincc October 2013. Resparident returried to cornpliance by submitting an updated co itingency plan on January 13, 2015. 

23. A Notice of Violation c€ting t: ie violations identified in Finding numbers 6, 16 and 22 was mailed to Raspond~nt on December 15, 2014. That notice required c.orrective actions to adclr ~ss the significant deficiericies ident€fied in the 5eptember 26, 2014 san€ta y survey letter to be cornp€eted by December 22; 2014. 

24. In violation of OAC Rule 37 Z-81,60(F). Respondent failed to correct ali of the signif€cant deficiencies iden :ifed in the September 22, 2014 sanitary survey report within the schedule G et by the Director in the Notice of Violation dated ©ecember 15, 2014. 

25. A Not€ce of Violation G€ting tt•e failure to corract all of trre significant deficiencies by L7ecember 22, 2074 was rnailed to Respondent on December 23, 2014. That riotice required Respondent to issue pub€ic rrotificafiion within 30 days and to 
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contact Ohio EPA's South n,est District OfFi~ by .tanuary 6, 2015 to discuss Respqndent's actions to oddress the outstanding significarrt deficiencies as s•tated in the Decernber 15, 2014 Nlntice of Vioiation. 

26. 	Each violation cited abova r~-presents a separate uiolation of URC § 61 09.31. 

V. 4RDE~iS 

Respondent shall coniply w th all current and future monrtoring schedules for the PWS issued by the Director 

2. Responclent shall comply with OAC Rule 3745-7-02(A)(1), by ensuring an operatar, of record with a ~ alirl Class 1 certification or above ts designated to aversee fihe technical flpera :ian of the PWS on a continual basis. 

3. Within thirty (30) days of tf ie etfective datu of these Orders, Responderrt shall issue pubiic notic.es, in acc( rdartae witli DAC Rule 3745-81-32, for the violati©ns iisted in Findings iVumbers 8 and 25. 11Vithin ten (10) days of cornpleting the pubfic notices, Respondeni shall provide Ohio EP/1 with a copy of the public notices and verification form 5 at the address listed in Section X of these Orders, 

Within seven (7) days of tt e effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall hire a iicensed piumber te inspect the water system components and make ret,omrxye.ndations fQr nece.•sary repairs to ensure the reliable delivery of safa drinkiny water. A cvpy of a contract between the Respandent and qualified person fo3 the work to be psrforrrted shAl1 be submitted to Ohin EPA within ten (10) days ofi the efFective date of these Orders. The inspection shall addre;ss the cause of severE water hamr Yer occurrir}g in the system, tF1e integrity o€ the water wells at•id pressure fianic, ir addition tr.3 assessing the overail conditiorr of the system. 

S. 	RQspondent shaN take nec+assary correc:tive action to permanently reduce the water hat-nmer in the systert so it no longer poses a threat to the integrity of the water system within fourteer (14) days of the effective date of these t7rders. 

6. Respandent shal{ repair the ovest well to operabfe condition and cortnect it to the watar system to serve as a back-up source in accordance with detaii plans approved by the Director c ►n January 6, 2015 within four (4) weeks of the effective date of these Order;. 

7. Responderit shal3 complete i naintenance and any nacessary repairs on thcA- east wel( to ensure it remains ir operable condition withfri three (3) months af the 
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effective date of these arc ers. Ntaintenance or rnodif cdtion of the Ureli shall be dUne in compliance with C7; ~C Rule 3745-9-15(U). 

8. V1Jithin six(,y (60) days ot th¢i ::fi'tc:tive date of these Orders, Respondenx shall pay the amount of twelve thous and dollars ($12,000.00) in settlemEnt of Ohio EPA's claim for civii penalties whi :h may be assessed pursuant tn ORC Chapter 6109. Payment to Ohio BPA sh~ rli be made by official check payabie to "Treasurer, State of Ohie" for t.welve tl"ousand doalars ($12,000.00)- The offcial cher.k shall be submitted to Carol t3uti-.r, or her successor, togettier with a letter ident-ifying Respondent to: CJhio EP-1, Offic..e of Fiscal Administratiori P.O. Box 1049 Cofumbus, Ohio 43216-104 9. 

9. {n lieu of paying the twelve thousand doilars ($12,000.00) civil penalty stipulated in Order Number 8, Respo iclent shali implement a Supplemental Environmentai Project (5EP) consisting oi instalfing a new well, and connecting it to the PWS, within three (3) months of Vie effective date of these Orders. And, withfn six (6) months of the effective dai s of these Orders, Respondenk shall eompiete three (3) courses inciuded in the Utility Management Series offered by the Ohio Rura1 Communrhy Assistance Pr )gram by aitending the trainings in person. The courses include "Utility Iuanagement" „E=inanciai Managerrient", and "Asset Management, Budgeting, & Rate Setting" 

Jt. 19iRAIIINA~"lON 

RespondPnt's obligations uider these Orders shall terrrrinate when Respondent certif*es in writing and demonstra, es to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Responderit has performed all obCagations undE-r these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA's bivision of prinking and Ground Water, acknowledges, in writing, the termiriation of these Orders. If Ohio EPA does not a.free th:rt aEl obiigations have been perfornrred, therr Ohio EPA will notify Respondent af the obligations that have noi, ueen performed, in which case Respondent shall have an opportunity fio address any sucl7 deficiencies and seek termination as described abo~ te, 

T'his certification shail coiitain the folfowing attestation: "I certify that the informatioii contained in or accr ~mpanying this certification is true, accurate and complete." 

This certification shall be s at,mitted by Respondent to Ohio ENA and shall bp signed by a responsible official of Respondent. For purposes o€ these C7rders, a responsibie dfFicidl is as detrrted in ")AC Rule 3745-33-03(E). 
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V IS. V 1 HER ClwA11V1S, 

Nothing in these Orders st all constitutQ or be construed as a reiease from any 
ciaim, cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnerst7ip 
or corporation, not a party to thesc Orders, for any liabilifiy arising from, or related to, the 
Respondent's Facility. 

VIII. 01 HEF; APPLICA$3LE LAV4/S 

All actioris required to ba t:eken pursuant to these Orders shall be «ndertaken in 
accordance with the requirement ; of ali applicabie local, state, and federal laws and 
regu(ations. These Orders dc not waive or comprornise the applicabiiity and 
errtorGement of any other statutes or regulatioris appiicabie t.o the F2espondent. 

IX. MODIFiGJaTIONS 

These Orders may be r iadified by the agreement of the parties hereto. 
Modifications shati be in writing ar.d shall be effective on the date entered in fihe journal 
of the Director of C?hio EPA. 

X. NOTICE 

All docuanents pursuant to :hese Orders shall be subrn#tted by Respondent shall 
be addressed to: 

Ohio EPA, Southwe; t aistrict Office 
Attri: C3DAGV1/ Distri<:t affice Cornpliance Coordinator 
401 East Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 

or to such persons and addresses as rnay hereaft.er  be otherwise specified in writing by 
Ohio EPA. 

XI. F:E  SERVATlC,tN t]F RiGl^!"i'S  

ahio EPA and Responder it each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of 
acfiion, except aG Specificaily waive !d in Section XII, of these Orders. 
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Xti. UVAt1fER 

tn order to resQive disputed claims, without adrrrission of fc'Ict, viofation or {iabiiity, 
and in lieu of further enforcemf.nt action by Uhio EPA for oniy those violations 
specifically cited in these Orders, IZespondent consents to the issuance of these Orders 
and agrees to compiy with these r)rders. Compiiance witli these Orders shaEl be a fuil 
accord and satisfaction for Resp :~ndent's liability for the violations specificaily citeci 
herein. 

Respondent hereby waiv( -,-, the: right to appeal the issuance, terms and 
conditions, and service of these )rders, and Respondent hereby waives any and ail 
rights Respondpnt may have to siieic administrafiive or judicial review of thesp Clyders 
either in law or equity. 

No-twithstanding the precec ing, Ohio CPA and Respondent agree that if these 
Orders are appealed by any c ther party to the Erivironrr7ental Review Appeals 
Cornmission, or any court, Respo ident retains fihe right to intc:rvene and participate in 
such appeai. In such an event, Respondent shall coritinue to comDly with these Orders 
nratwithstanding such appEal and ntervenfiion unless these Orders are stayed, vacated 
or mfldified. 

Kii i. EFFEGI'1VE QATt= 

The efPective da.te of these Orders is the date these Orclers are entered into the 
Uhio EPA Director's journal. 

XlV. SiGNATOR'Y AUT4iOftiTY 

Each undersignod representative of a paily to these Orders certifies tFtiat he or 
she is fully authorized to enter intc these Orders and to fegaNy bind such party fio these 
Orders. 

iT l~ ~tP JRDERED_AND ,A.GREE d_ 

Otnio Erivironmenta! Ptotection t ►9epac:y 

&:e r 	 CJait.e 
Director 
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Y" 5~. SJ_AGRE £:D. 
arwe 9Le9 

./ 

. 	 ___ _ _ . . _..._..._.... ..._...._ _. 
Signature - 

Pnnt Narne 

~IYN,,K-f- ~~~1" ~~ ~1~~• ✓ ~Cs  
Title 	 ~'— 
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